

# **SIR Corp.**

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the 12-week period ended November 23, 2008**  
(Unaudited)

These interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

This document is being placed on [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com) by SIR Corp. on a voluntary basis. It is not being placed by or with the approval of or on behalf of the SIR Royalty Income Fund or any of its trustees or officers or by SIR GP Inc., or SIR Holdings Trust or their respective trustees, managing general partners, directors or officers, has not been approved by any of them, and is not to be regarded as a document placed, filed, furnished or submitted by or on behalf of any of them or by anyone with actual, implied or apparent authority to act on behalf of any of them. None of them has approved, authorized, permitted or acquiesced to the contents of this document.

**SIR Corp.**  
Consolidated Balance Sheets  
(Unaudited)

---

(in thousands of dollars)

	November 23, 2008	August 31, 2008
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	2,247	1,483
Accounts receivable	3,770	3,773
Inventories	2,889	2,806
Prepays, deposits and other assets	816	584
Current portion of loans, advances and notes receivable	180	180
	<u>9,902</u>	<u>8,826</u>
<b>Loans, advances and notes receivable</b>	678	707
<b>Property and equipment</b>	54,779	53,015
<b>Goodwill</b>	5,625	5,625
<b>Intangible and other assets</b>	4,022	3,780
	<u>75,006</u>	<u>71,953</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

**SIR Corp.**  
Consolidated Balance Sheets... *continued*  
(Unaudited)

(in thousands of dollars)

	November 23, 2008	August 31, 2008
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Bank indebtedness (note 5)	914	905
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	17,965	16,679
Construction accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,895	2,274
Current portion of long-term debt (note 5)	2,659	1,733
Current portion of other long-term liabilities	1,496	1,499
Amounts due to SIR Royalty Income Fund - net (note 6)	1,906	1,524
	<u>26,835</u>	<u>24,614</u>
<b>Long-term debt (notes 5)</b>	10,799	8,777
<b>Loan payable to SIR Royalty Income Fund (note 6)</b>	35,536	35,531
<b>Non-controlling interest in SIR Royalty Limited Partnership (note 6)</b>	11,167	11,167
<b>Other long-term liabilities</b>	10,843	10,110
<b>Future income taxes</b>	-	9
	<u>95,180</u>	<u>90,208</u>
<b>Non-controlling interest in other subsidiary companies</b>	-	32
<b>Shareholders' Deficiency</b>		
<b>Capital stock</b>	17,605	17,605
<b>Accumulated other comprehensive income</b>	(202)	(202)
<b>Deficit</b>	<u>(37,577)</u>	<u>(35,690)</u>
	<u>(20,174)</u>	<u>(18,287)</u>
	<u>75,006</u>	<u>71,953</u>

**Contingencies and commitments (note 8)**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

**SIR Corp.****Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss  
(Unaudited)**

(in thousands of dollars)

	12-week period ended November 23, 2008	12-week period ended November 18, 2007
<b>Corporate restaurant operations</b>		
<b>Food and beverage revenue (note 10)</b>	45,079	39,966
<b>Cost of corporate restaurant operations</b>		
Food and beverage	13,801	12,446
Labour	14,959	12,650
Direct cost of restaurant operations	10,921	9,775
Amortization of restaurant assets	2,227	1,732
	41,908	36,603
<b>Earnings from corporate restaurant operations</b>		
	3,171	3,363
Corporate costs	(2,592)	(2,745)
Other amortization	(72)	(62)
	(2,664)	(2,807)
<b>Earnings before the following items</b>		
	507	556
Interest expense - net	(197)	(48)
Interest on loan payable to SIR Royalty Income Fund (note 6)	(690)	(690)
Non-controlling interest in SIR Royalty Limited Partnership (note 6)	(1,066)	(1,088)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)	(450)	153
Other income (expense)	(40)	12
<b>Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest in other subsidiary companies</b>		
	(1,936)	(1,105)
<b>Recovery of income taxes</b>	17	-
<b>Loss before non-controlling interest in other subsidiary companies</b>		
	(1,919)	(1,105)
Non-controlling interest in other subsidiary companies	32	18
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>		
	(1,887)	(1,087)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

**SIR Corp.**  
Consolidated Statements of Deficit  
(Unaudited)

---

(in thousands of dollars)

	12-week period ended November 23, 2008	12-week period ended November 18, 2007
<b>Deficit - Beginning of period</b>	(35,690)	(33,213)
Net loss for the period	(1,887)	(1,087)
<b>Deficit - End of period</b>	<u>(37,577)</u>	<u>(34,300)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

**SIR Corp.**  
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
(Unaudited)

(in thousands of dollars)

	12-week period ended November 23, 2008	12-week period ended November 18, 2007
<b>Cash provided by (used in)</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	(1,887)	(1,087)
Items not affecting cash		
Amortization	2,299	1,794
Non-controlling interest in other subsidiary companies	(32)	(18)
Future income taxes	(9)	-
Non-cash interest expense	29	9
Amortization of leasehold inducements	(166)	(168)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	450	(153)
Other items	86	21
Landlord and other inducements received	650	499
Net change in working capital items (note 9)	1,396	(303)
Net cash provided by operations	2,816	594
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(4,352)	(2,683)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	-	43
Decrease in investments, loans, advances and notes receivable	49	-
Restaurant pre-opening costs	(362)	(82)
Net cash used in investing activities	(4,665)	(2,722)
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Increase in bank indebtedness	9	595
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	2,700	1,500
Principal repayment of long-term debt	(108)	(79)
Net cash provided by financing activities	2,601	2,016
Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash	12	(3)
Increase (decrease) in cash during the period	764	(115)
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of period	1,483	3,377
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period	2,247	3,262
<b>Supplemental Information</b>		
Interest paid	647	776
Income taxes paid	-	17

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

# SIR Corp.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)

---

## 1. Nature of operations and fiscal year

### Nature of operations

SIR Corp. (the “Company”) is a private company amalgamated under the Business Corporations Act of Ontario. As at November 23, 2008, the Company operates a total of 45 (November 18, 2007 – 40) Concept and Signature restaurants in Canada (in Ontario, Quebec, Alberta and Nova Scotia) (the “SIR Restaurants”). The Concept restaurants are Jack Astor’s Bar and Grill® (“Jack Astor’s®”), Canyon Creek Chop House® (“Canyon Creek®”) and Alice Fazooli’s® and the Signature restaurants are *reds*®, Far Niente® & FOUR™/Petit Four™, and the Loose Moose Tap & Grill®. The Company also owns Jack Astor’s (Cary & Las Colinas) Limited which operates one Jack Astor’s restaurant in the United States.

On October 1, 2004, SIR Royalty Income Fund (the “Fund”) filed a final prospectus for a public Offering of units of the Fund. The net proceeds of the Offering of \$51,167,000 were used by the Fund to acquire certain bank debt of the Company (the “SIR Loan”) and indirectly, through SIR Holdings Trust (the “Trust”) all of the Ordinary LP units of SIR Royalty Limited Partnership (the “Partnership”). On October 12, 2004, the Partnership acquired from the Company the Canadian trademarks used in connection with the operation of the majority of the Company’s restaurants in Canada (see note 6).

### Fiscal year

The Company’s fiscal year is made up of 52 or 53-week periods ending on the last Sunday in August. The fiscal quarters for the Company consist of accounting periods of 12, 12, 12 and 16 or 17 weeks, respectively. The fiscal years for 2009 and 2008 consist of 52 and 53 weeks, respectively.

## 2. Summary of significant accounting policies

### Basis of presentation

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Canada for interim reporting. Accordingly, these financial statements do not include all of the disclosures required by generally accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Company. In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for fair presentation have been included. All such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature. Operating results for the 12-week period ended November 23, 2008 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the 52-week period ended August 30, 2009.

There have been no changes in accounting policies as described in note 2 to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2008 except as described in note 3 below.

# **SIR Corp.**

## Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

---

### **Seasonality**

The full service restaurant sector of the Canadian foodservice industry in which the Company operates, experiences seasonal fluctuations in revenues. Favourable summer weather generally results in increased revenues during the Company's fourth quarter (ending the last Sunday in August) when patios can be open. Additionally, certain holidays and observances also affect dining patterns both favourably and unfavourably.

### **3. Changes in accounting policies and recently issued accounting pronouncements**

#### **Changes in accounting policies**

##### **Capital Disclosures – Handbook Section 1535**

Handbook Section 1535 requires disclosure of an entity's objectives, policies and processes for managing capital, quantitative data about what the entity regards as capital and whether the entity has complied with any capital requirements and, if it has not complied, the consequences of such non-compliance. The Company adopted this standard effective September 1, 2008 (see note 7 – Capital Management).

##### **Financial Instruments – Disclosures – Handbook Section 3862**

Handbook Section 3862 increases the disclosures currently required that will enable users to evaluate the significance of financial instruments for an entity's financial position and performance, including disclosures about fair value. In addition, disclosure is required of qualitative and quantitative information about exposure to risks arising from financial instruments, including specified minimum disclosures about liquidity risk and market risk. The quantitative disclosures must also include a sensitivity analysis for each type of market risk to which an entity is exposed, showing how net income and other comprehensive income would have been affected by reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variable. The Company adopted this standard effective September 1, 2008 (see note 4 – Financial Instruments).

##### **Financial Instruments – Presentation – Handbook Section 3863**

Handbook Section 3863 replaces the existing requirements on presentation of financial instruments which have been carried forward unchanged to this new section. The Company adopted this standard effective September 1, 2008.

##### **Inventories – Handbook Section 3031**

Handbook Section 3031 replaces Handbook Section 3030 – Inventories and provides more guidance on the measurement and disclosure requirements for inventories. The new standard allows the reversal of previous writedowns to net realizable value when there is a subsequent increase in the value of inventories. The Company adopted this standard effective September 1, 2008 and the adoption of this standard has not had any impact on the Company.



# SIR Corp.

## Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

### Recently issued accounting pronouncements

#### International Financial Reporting Standards

The CICA plans to converge Canadian GAAP with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) over a transition period expected to end in 2011. Management is reviewing whether or not the Company is required to adopt IFRS and has not yet determined the impact.

#### Goodwill and intangible assets – Handbook Section 3064

Handbook Section 3064 replaces Handbook Section 3062 – Goodwill and intangible assets and Handbook Section 3450 – Research and development costs and establishes standards for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets. The provisions relating to the definition and initial recognition of intangible assets, including internally generated intangible assets, are equivalent to the corresponding provisions of IFRS IAS 38, Intangible assets. This standard is effective for the Company for interim and annual financial statements beginning on August 31, 2009. Management has determined that the capitalization of restaurant pre-opening costs will no longer be permitted. However, Management has not yet quantified the impact of this change. Management has not yet determined the impact of the adoption of this change related to its goodwill and other intangible assets in its consolidated financial statements.

#### 4. Financial Instruments

##### Classification

As at November 23, 2008, the classifications of the financial instruments, as well as their carrying and fair values are as follows:

	<b>Classification</b>	<b>Carrying value</b>	<b>Fair value</b>
		<b>(in thousands of dollars)</b>	
Cash and cash equivalents	Held for trading	2,247	2,247
Accounts receivable	Loans and Receivables	3,770	3,770
Loans, advances and notes receivable	Loans and Receivables	858	858
Bank indebtedness	Other Financial Liabilities	914	914
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other Financial Liabilities	17,965	17,965
Construction accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other Financial Liabilities	1,895	1,895
Long-term debt	Other Financial Liabilities	13,458	14,259
Amounts due to SIR Royalty Income Fund	Other Financial Liabilities	1,906	1,906
Loan payable to SIR Royalty Income Fund	Other Financial Liabilities	35,536	See below

## **SIR Corp.**

### Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

---

#### **Carrying and fair value**

Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, loans, advances and notes receivable, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, construction payables and accrued liabilities and amounts due to SIR Royalty Income Fund are short term financial instruments whose fair value approximates the carrying amount given that they will mature in the short term, or in the case of loans, advances and notes receivable, the fair values of these items do not differ significantly from their carrying values. The fair value of the loan payable to SIR Royalty Income Fund could only be determined through the valuation of the debt. As a result, the determination of the fair value is not practicable with the constraints of timeliness and cost.

#### **Objectives and policy relating to financial risk management**

Financial risk management is carried out by the management of the Company and its Board of Directors. The Company's main financial risk exposure, as well as its risk management policy, is detailed as follows:

##### **Interest rate risk**

The loan payable to the SIR Royalty Income Fund, the U.S. loan payable, the loans payable to landlords and the capital lease obligations have a fixed interest rate. Accordingly, changes in interest rates would not impact the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss or the carrying value of these financial liabilities. However the fair value of these financial liabilities will vary with changes in the interest rate.

The Company currently has \$12,654,000 in floating rate debt through its bank indebtedness and construction line. The Company incurred \$117,000 of interest expense on these debts during the 12-week period ending November 23, 2008. An increase or decrease of 0.5% in the prime rate would have increased or decreased net loss and comprehensive loss for the 12-week period ended November 23, 2008 by \$15,000, respectively.

The Company's policy is to invest excess cash in short-term investments and it is not the Company's practice to hedge against changes in interest rates.

##### **Credit risk**

Credit risk is defined as the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk in its cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and loans, advances and notes receivable. The Company minimizes the credit risk of cash and cash equivalents by depositing funds with reputable financial institutions. The Company's account receivable, primarily comprise amounts due from major credit card companies and therefore management believes that its accounts receivable credit risk exposure is limited. The Company monitors the collectability of its loans, advances and notes receivable, predominately due from related parties, by reviewing them for impairment on an individual basis and writing the instrument down to its net realizable value. The Company has determined that the loans and advances to U.S. S.I.R. L.L.C. are impaired based on estimated future cash flows of the remaining U.S. operations. Accordingly, the carrying value of the loans and advances receivable are written down to their net realizable value. The Company has begun to receive payments on these loans and advances and accordingly recognized interest income of \$26,000 during the 12-week period ending November 23, 2008.

# SIR Corp.

## Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

### Foreign currency exchange risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency exchange rate risk with respect to its one Jack Astor's restaurant operating in the United States and to its loan and advances from U.S. S.I.R. L.L.C. and its subsidiaries. At November 23, 2008, the Company had financial assets of US\$281,000 and financial liabilities of US\$2,349,000. A 5% depreciation or appreciation in the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar, assuming that all other variables had remained the same, would have resulted in a decrease or increase in net loss and comprehensive loss of \$125,000, respectively for the 12-week period ended November 23, 2008.

### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. Management believes there are sufficient cash resources retained in SIR from its cash generated by operations to funds its working capital requirements and current commitments for estimated construction costs for new restaurants. The company prepares budgets and forecasts to evaluate its ability to meet future cash obligations.

Included in cash and cash equivalents is \$2,062,000 (August 31, 2008 - \$1,295,000) of cash of the Partnership. These funds are consolidated for financial statement reporting purposes due to the Company's ownership. However, these funds can only be utilized by the Partnership and are not available to the parent company for other general corporate purposes. The funds are maintained in separate bank accounts of the Partnership

The estimated contractual payments required for the financial liabilities are as follows:

	Remainder of 2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	Thereafter
Bank indebtedness	914	-	-	-	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	17,965	-	-	-	-	-
Construction accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,895	-	-	-	-	-
Long-term debt	320	3,072	3,007	2,813	2,803	3,194
Amounts due to SIR						
Royalty Income Fund	1,906	-	-	-	-	-
Loan payable to SIR						
Royalty Income Fund	-	-	-	-	-	40,000
	<u>23,000</u>	<u>3,072</u>	<u>3,007</u>	<u>2,813</u>	<u>2,803</u>	<u>43,194</u>

## **SIR Corp.**

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)

---

### **5. Bank indebtedness and long-term debt**

On August 9, 2007, the Company entered into a \$16,000,000 credit facility. The credit facility consists of a two year revolving credit facility (“operating line”) up to \$2,000,000, a two year revolving construction credit facility (“construction line”) for up to \$13,000,000 and a treasury management facility for up to \$1,000,000. Outstanding balances under the construction line for completed restaurants convert into a five year amortizing term loan at the end of the committed period or earlier, such as semi-annual, to be determined by the Company and the lender. The construction line and the operating line are two year committed facilities, renewable annually thereafter at the lender’s sole discretion for a 364-day period. The structure of the facility may be in the form of direct advances, banker’s acceptances, letters of credit or guarantee and the fixed term loan (up to a five year term). The rates of interest on the financing are banker’s acceptance rate plus 1.75% and prime rate plus 0.25%. The financing arrangement is collateralized by a general security agreement and entitles the lender to a first charge on all of the Company’s assets, including a pledge of all shares and the investment in the Partnership and a specific assignment of rights under the License and Royalty Agreement. However, the lender does not have a pledge over the assets of the Partnership. The financing arrangement contains certain financial and non-financial covenants.

The unused operating line and construction line as at November 23, 2008 is \$1,081,000 and \$1,260,000, respectively (August 31, 2008 – \$1,090,000 and \$3,960,000). As at November 23, 2008, the Company has outstanding letters of credit of \$5,000 (August 31, 2008 – \$5,000).

In compliance with Handbook section 3855, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement, the Company has recorded its long-term debt at amortized cost. Effective August 27, 2007, the Company reclassified \$850,000 of deferred financing fees and netted these against the long-term debt. The Company amortizes this cost over the expected life of the long-term debt using the effective interest rate method. Amortization of deferred financing fees of \$45,000 (2008 - \$nil) has been charged to interest expense in the consolidated statements of operations.

Long-term debt includes one (August 31, 2008 – one) loan payable by Jack Astor’s Cary, LLC, a subsidiary of Jack Astor’s (Cary & Las Colinas) Limited for a total amount of \$1,720,000 (U.S. \$1,329,000) (August 31, 2008 – \$1,447,000; U.S. \$1,362,000) that is currently non-compliant with respect to certain financial and non-financial covenants. As a result, this loan is presented as a current liability. All payments due on the loan have been made to date, and no notices of default have been received by the borrowers. The loan is collateralized by the assets of Jack Astor’s (Cary & Las Colinas) Limited.

### **6. SIR Royalty Income Fund**

The following is a summary of the transactions with the Fund and the Partnership:

#### **(a) SIR Loan**

The \$40,000,000 SIR Loan bears interest at 7.5% per annum, is due October 12, 2044 and is collateralized by a general security agreement covering substantially all of the assets of the Company. Interest expense of \$690,000 and \$690,000 was charged to the consolidated statement of operations for the 12-week periods ended November 23, 2008 and November 17, 2008, respectively.

The Company has the right to require the Fund to, indirectly, purchase their Class C GP Units of the Partnership and assume a portion of the SIR Loan as consideration for the acquisition of the Class C GP Units.

## SIR Corp.

### Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

In compliance with Handbook section 3855, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement, the Company has recorded the SIR Loan at amortized cost. Effective August 27, 2007, the Company reclassified \$4,488,000 of deferred financing fees and netted these against the SIR Loan. The Company amortizes this cost over the term of the SIR Loan using the effective rate method. Amortization of deferred financing fees of \$4,800 (2007 - \$4,500) has been charged to interest expense in the consolidated statements of operations.

#### (b) Non-controlling interest in SIR Royalty Limited Partnership

	12-week period ended	
	November 23, 2008	November 18, 2007
	(in thousands of dollars)	
Initial investment by the Fund	11,167	11,167
Non-controlling interest in earnings of the Partnership	1,066	1,088
Distributions declared on the Partnership's Units held by the non-controlling interest	(1,066)	(1,088)
Non-controlling interest in the Partnership	11,167	11,167
Pooled Revenue *	38,929	37,118
Partnership royalty income *	2,336	2,242
Other income	14	12
Partnership expenses	(20)	(15)
Net earnings of the Partnership	2,330	2,239
The Company's interest in the earnings of the Partnership	(1,264)	(1,151)
Non-controlling interest in the earnings of the Partnership	1,066	1,088

\* Includes revenue from the SIR Restaurants subject to the License and Royalty Agreement. The Partnership owns the SIR Rights formerly owned or licensed by the Company or its subsidiaries and used in connection with the operation of the majority of the Company's restaurants in Canada. Partnership royalty income is 6% of Pooled Revenue in accordance with the License and Royalty Agreement, plus a Make-Whole Payment for the closed restaurants.

On October 12, 2004, the Partnership issued Ordinary LP and GP Units to the Fund for cash consideration of \$11,167,000. The holders of the Ordinary LP Units are entitled to receive a pro rata share of all residual distributions of the Partnership and have the right to receive distributions in priority to the Class A GP Units which are held by the Company.

The holders of the Class A GP Units are entitled to receive a pro rata share of all residual distributions of the Partnership and the Class A GP Units are exchangeable into Units of the Fund.

## **SIR Corp.**

### Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The Partnership owns the Canadian trademarks (the "SIR Rights") formerly owned or licensed by the Company or its subsidiaries and used in connection with the operation of the majority of the Company's restaurants in Canada. The Partnership has granted the Company a 99-year license to use the SIR Rights in most of Canada in consideration for a Royalty, payable by the Company to the Partnership, equal to 6% of the revenue of the restaurants included in the Royalty pool (the "License and Royalty Agreement").

Under the terms of the License and Royalty Agreement, the Company may be required to pay a Make-Whole Payment in respect of the reduction in revenue for restaurants closed during a reporting period. The Company is not required to pay any Make-Whole Payments in respect of a closed restaurant following the date on which the number of restaurants in the Royalty pool is equal to or greater than 68 or following October 12, 2019, whichever occurs first. On January 1 of each year (the Adjustment Date), the restaurants subject to the License and Royalty Agreement are adjusted for new SIR Restaurants opened for at least 60 days proceeding such Adjustment Date. At each Adjustment Date, the Company will be entitled to convert its Class B GP Units of the Partnership to Class A GP Units of the Partnership based on a conversion formula defined in the Partnership Agreement. Additional Class B GP Units may be converted to Class A GP Units in respect of these new SIR Restaurants if actual revenues of the new SIR Restaurants exceed 80% of the initial estimated revenue. Conversely, converted Class A GP Units may be returned by the Company if the actual revenues are less than 80% of the initial estimated revenue. In December of each year, an additional distribution may be payable to the Class B GP unitholders based on actual revenues of the new SIR Restaurants exceeding 80% of the initial estimated revenue or there may be a reduction in the distributions to the Class A GP unitholders if revenues are less than 80% of the initial estimated revenue.

On January 1, 2008, three (January 1, 2007 – three) new SIR Restaurants were added to the Royalty Pooled Restaurants in accordance with the License and Royalty Agreement. As consideration for the additional Royalty associated with the addition of three (January 1, 2007 – three) new restaurants on January 1, 2008, as well as the Second Incremental Adjustment for the three (January 1, 2006 – two) new SIR Restaurants added to the Royalty Pooled Restaurants on January 1, 2007, the Company converted its Class B GP units into Class A GP units based on the formula defined in the Partnership Agreement. The number of Class B GP units that the Company converted to Class A GP units was reduced by an adjustment for the closure of two (2006 – one) SIR Restaurants during the prior calendar year. The net effect of these adjustments to the Royalty Pooled Restaurants was that the Company converted 194,000 (2007 – 421,000) Class B GP units of the Partnership into 194,000 (2007 - 421,000) Class A GP units of the Partnership on January 1, 2008 at an estimated fair value of \$1,456,000 (2007 - \$3,532,000). As a result of this exchange, the Company's interest in the Partnership increased to 23.5% effective January 1, 2008.

In addition, the revenues of three (2006 – two) new SIR Restaurants added to the Royalty pool on January 1, 2007 exceeded 80% of the Initial Adjustment's estimated revenue and, as a result, an Additional Distribution of \$77,000 (January 1, 2007 – \$231,000) was declared and paid in January 2008.

## SIR Corp.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)

### (c) Amounts due to the SIR Royalty Income Fund

Amounts due to (from) the SIR Royalty Income Fund and its subsidiaries consist of:

	November 23, 2008	August 31, 2008
	(in thousands of dollars)	
Advances receivable	(1,715)	(1,573)
Interest payable on SIR Loan	473	283
Partnership distributions payable	3,148	2,814
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Payable to the Fund and its subsidiaries – net	1,906	1,524

Amounts due to (from) related parties are non-interest bearing and due on demand.

During the 12-week periods ended November 23, 2008 and November 18, 2007 distributions of \$1,066,000 and \$1,088,000 respectively, were declared to the Fund through the Partnership. The Fund, indirectly through the Trust, is entitled to receive a pro rata share of all residual distributions.

The Company, through the Partnership, has entered into an arrangement with the Fund and the Trust whereby the Partnership will provide or arrange for the provision of services required in the administration of the Fund and the Trust. The Partnership has arranged for these services to be provided by SIR GP Inc., in its capacity as the managing general partner of the Partnership. For the 12 week periods ended November 23, 2008 and November 18, 2007, the Partnership provided these services to the Fund and the Trust for consideration of \$6,000 and \$6,000, respectively which was the amount of consideration agreed to by the related parties.

## 7. Capital Management

The Company's capital consists of its capital stock and deficit. The objectives in managing the capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, to provide financial capacity and flexibility to meet its strategic objectives, allow the Company to respond to changes in economic and/or marketplace conditions and to provide a return to its shareholders. The Company strives to maintain an optimal split between debt and equity with a view to balance its flexibility, while minimizing its cost of capital. The Company evaluates cash flow through its budgeting and forecasting process to help plan and track its capital objectives.

There are currently no external restrictions imposed on the Company's capital requirements. The Company is required to issue common shares upon the exercising of stock options by shareholders, directors and employees.

## 8. Contingencies and commitments

As at November 23, 2008, the Company has three commitments to lease properties upon which it plans to build three new restaurants. At the current date, the Company has not entered into any construction contracts for the three remaining restaurants to be built, but expects to in the future. Final costs of construction are subject to uncertainties as to their amounts and timing. Such things as finalization of design and final construction quotes could change the total cost of these projects

# SIR Corp.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)

## 9. Supplemental cash flow information

The net change in working capital items is as follows:

	12-week period ended	
	November 23, 2008	November 18, 2007
	(in thousands of dollars)	
Accounts receivable and other receivables	(130)	(192)
Inventories	(77)	(61)
Prepays, deposits and other assets	(228)	(189)
Income taxes receivable/payable	29	(17)
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1069	(340)
Due to related parties	382	227
Accrued management bonus	351	269
	<u>1,396</u>	<u>(303)</u>

## 10. Segmented operations

The Company operates a portfolio of restaurants in Canada and the United States, which are categorized as Concept or Signature restaurants. Concept restaurants are brands that have been rolled out to multiple locations. Signature restaurants are one-of-a-kind brands. The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in the summary of accounting policies contained in the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company. The Company evaluates the performance of each segment based on earnings (loss) from operations before income taxes, interest, other non-recurring gains and losses, corporate costs and amortization of non-restaurant assets.

Selected information about the Company's operating segments has been provided as follows:

	12-week period ended	
	November 23, 2008	November 18, 2007
	(in thousands of dollars)	
<b>Food and beverage revenue</b>		
Canada		
Jack Astor's	29,448	24,177
Canyon Creek	6,886	6,383
Alice Fazooli's	4,307	4,437
Signature	3,766	4,393
	<u>44,407</u>	<u>39,390</u>
United States		
Jack Astor's	672	576
	<u>45,079</u>	<u>39,966</u>